

# Freedom of Information Act 2000 disclosure log entry

## Reference

23-24073

## Date response sent

07/06/23

## Subject

IT Systems

## Details of enquiry

Please provide information regarding the following systems:

1. Analytics (BI that includes outcomes)
2. Child Health System
3. Health Information Exchange (HIE)
4. Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT)
5. Order Communications
6. Pathology
7. Population health management
8. Transfers of care system
9. Trust Integration Engine (TIE)
10. Voice recognition

Please enter 'No System Installed' or 'No Department' under supplier name if your trust does not use the system or have the department:

- a) System type –
- b) Supplier name –
- c) System name –
- d) Date installed –
- e) Contract expiration –
- f) Is this contract annually renewed? - Yes/No
- g) Do you currently have plans to replace this system? - Yes/No
- h) Procurement framework –
- i) Other systems it integrates with? –
- j) Total value of contract (£) –
- k) Notes - e.g. we are currently out to tender

## Response sent

### 1. Analytics

- a) System type –  
**Software**
- b) Supplier name –  
**Trustmarque Business Solutions**
- c) System name –  
**Power BI**
- d) Date installed –  
**June 2021**

- e) Contract expiration –  
31 March 2024
- f) Is this contract annually renewed? - Yes/No  
yes
- g) Do you currently have plans to replace this system? - Yes/No  
No
- h) Procurement framework –  
SBS/19/AB/WAB/9411 and Microsoft Enterprise Agreement (Annual)
- i) Other systems it integrates with? –  
None
- j) Total value of contract (£) –  
£2,176 per licence

## 2. Child Health System

Not applicable to this Trust.

## 3. Health Information Exchange (HIE)

Not applicable as this is a national NHS initiative. The contract is held by NHS Digital to whom enquiries about this contract should be addressed.

- b) Supplier name –  
Cerner
- c) System name –  
Health Information Exchange
- d) Date installed –  
2019/2020
- i) Other systems it integrates with? –  
Carenotes Electronic patient record system

## 4. Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT)

Not applicable to this Trust. We do not provide IAPT services.

## 5. Order Communications

Not applicable. The Trust does not have an on-site pharmacy and very rarely prescribes medication.

## 6. Pathology

Not applicable. The Trust does not have a pathology department.

## 7. Population Health Management

This is planned to go live soon and is part of the HIE. See response to Q3 above.

## 8. Transfers of Care System

Not applicable to this Trust

## 9. Trust integration Engine (TIE)

This is currently in procurement

## 10. Voice Recognition

- a) System type –  
Software
- b) Supplier name –  
Freedom of Speech
- c) System name –  
Dragon speech recognition software
- d) Date installed –  
n/a this is currently out to centralized procurement, though some licences were purchased a while ago by individual departments, for which we have no records of installation dates.
- e) Contract expiration –  
See our response to d) above
- f) Is this contract annually renewed? - Yes/No  
See our response to d) above
- g) Do you currently have plans to replace this system? - Yes/No  
No.
- h) Procurement framework –  
No
- i) Other systems it integrates with? –  
Microsoft Office suite
  - k) Total value of contract (£) –  
Unspecified at this point as this is out to procurement